
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

0.6”
MS 1499-1:2018 

 

MALAYSIAN  
STANDARD 

Sensory evaluation - Part 1: Vocabulary 

(First revision) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

ICS: 67.240 
 
Descriptors: sensory evaluation, vocabulary, general terminology, senses, sensory attributes 

© Copyright 2018 

DEPARTMENT OF STANDARDS MALAYSIA 



 

 

DEVELOPMENT OF MALAYSIAN STANDARDS 

 

The Department of Standards Malaysia (STANDARDS MALAYSIA) is the national 
standards and accreditation body of Malaysia. 
 
The main function of STANDARDS MALAYSIA is to foster and promote standards, 
standardisation and accreditation as a means of advancing the national economy, promoting 
industrial efficiency and development, benefiting the health and safety of the public, protecting 
the consumers, facilitating domestic and international trade and furthering international 
cooperation in relation to standards and standardisation. 
 
Malaysian Standards (MS) are developed through consensus by committees which comprise 
balanced representation of producers, users, consumers and others with relevant interests, as 
may be appropriate to the subject at hand. To the greatest extent possible, Malaysian 
Standards are aligned to or are adoption of international standards. Approval of a standard as 
a Malaysian Standard is governed by the Standards of Malaysia Act 1996 [Act 549]. Malaysian 
Standards are reviewed periodically. The use of Malaysian Standards is voluntary except in so 
far as they are made mandatory by regulatory authorities by means of regulations, local by-
laws or any other similar ways. 
 
For the purposes of Malaysian Standards, the following definitions apply: 
 
Revision:   A process where existing Malaysian Standard is reviewed and updated which 
resulted in the publication of a new edition of the Malaysian Standard. 
 
Confirmed MS:  A Malaysian Standard that has been reviewed by the responsible committee 
and confirmed that its contents are current. 
 
Amendment: A process where a provision(s) of existing Malaysian Standard is altered.  The 
changes are indicated in an amendment page which is incorporated into the existing Malaysian 
Standard.  Amendments can be of technical and/or editorial nature. 
 
Technical corrigendum:  A corrected reprint of the current edition which is issued to correct 
either a technical error or ambiguity in a Malaysian Standard inadvertently introduced either in 
drafting or in printing and which could lead to incorrect or unsafe application of the publication. 
 
NOTE: Technical corrigenda are not to correct errors which can be assumed to have no consequences in the application 
of the MS, for example minor printing errors. 

 
STANDARDS MALAYSIA has appointed SIRIM Berhad as the agent to develop, distribute 
and sell Malaysian Standards. 
 
 
For further information on Malaysian Standards, please contact: 
 
 
Department of Standards Malaysia OR SIRIM Berhad 
Ministry of Science, Technology and Innovation (Company No. 367474 - V) 
Level 1 & 2, Block 2300, Century Square  1, Persiaran Dato’ Menteri 
Jalan Usahawan  Section 2, P. O. Box 7035 
63000 Cyberjaya  40700 Shah Alam 
Selangor Darul Ehsan  Selangor Darul Ehsan 
MALAYSIA  MALAYSIA 
 
Tel:  60 3 8318 0002  Tel:  60 3 5544 6000 
Fax: 60 3 8319 3131  Fax: 60 3 5510 8095 
http://www.jsm.gov.my    http://www.sirim.my  
E-mail: central@jsm.gov.my  E-mail: msonline@sirim.my 



MS 1499-1:2018 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved  i 

 
 
 
 

Contents 
 
 

Page 
 
 
Committee representation ..........................................................................................................ii 
 
Foreword .................................................................................................................................... iii 
 
 
1 Scope ............................................................................................................................ 1 
 
2 General terminology ..................................................................................................... 1 
 
3 Terminology relating to the senses .............................................................................. 5 
 
4 Terminology relating to sensory attributes ................................................................... 8 
 
5 Terminology relating to methods ................................................................................ 21 
 
 
Indexes .................................................................................................................................... 27 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

ii © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved 

 
 
 
 

Committee representation 
 
 
The Industry Standards Committee on Food, Food Products and Food Safety (ISC U) under whose authority this 
Malaysian Standard was developed, comprises representatives from the following organisations: 
 
Department of Agriculture Malaysia 
Department of Chemistry, Malaysia 
Department of Standards Malaysia 
Department of Veterinary Services 
Federal Agricultural Marketing Authority 
Federation of Malaysian Manufacturers 
Jabatan Kemajuan Islam Malaysia 
Malaysian Agricultural Research and Development Institute 
Malaysian Association of Standards Users 
Malaysian Institute of Food Technology 
Malaysian Palm Oil Board 
Ministry of Health Malaysia (Food Safety & Quality Division) 
Ministry of International Trade and Industry 
SIRIM Berhad (Secretariat) 
SME Corporation Malaysia 
Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia 
Universiti Putra Malaysia 
  
  
The Working Group on Sensory Analysis (Evaluation) which developed this Malaysian Standard consists of 
representatives from the following organisations: 
  
Department of Chemistry, Malaysia 
Department of Veterinary Services 
Dewina Food Industries Sdn Bhd 
Federation of Malaysian Manufacturers 
Makmal Kesihatan Awam Veterinar 
Malaysian Agricultural Research and Development Institute  
Malaysian Cocoa Board 
Malaysian Palm Oil Board 
SIRIM Berhad (Secretariat) 
Universiti Islam Malaysia 
Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia 
Universiti Putra Malaysia 
Universiti Sains Islam Malaysia 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 
  
Co-opted member: 
  
Nestle Manufacturing (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd 
 
 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved  iii 

 
 
 
 

Foreword 
 
 
This Malaysian Standard was developed by the Working Group on Sensory Analysis 
(Evaluation) under the authority of the Industry Standards Committee on Food, Food Products 
and Food Safety.  
 
MS 1499 consists of the following parts, under the general title Sensory evaluation: 
 
Part 1: Vocabulary 
 
Part 2: Test preparation 
 
Part 3: General guide to methodology - Types and choice of test 
 
Part 4: Selection and training of panellist 
 
Part 2 is further subdivided into the following sections: 
 
Section 1: General guidance for the design of test rooms 
 
Section 2: Tasting containers for food and drinks 
 
Major modification in this revision is the terminologies have been updated. 
 
This Malaysian Standard cancels and replaces MS 1499: Part 1:2000, Sensory evaluation - 
Part 1: Vocabulary. 
 
Compliance with a Malaysian Standard does not of itself confer immunity from legal 
obligations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved  1 

 
 
 
 

Sensory evaluation - Part 1: Vocabulary 
 
 

1  Scope 
 
This Malaysian Standard gives a list of terms and their definitions relating to sensory 
evaluation.  It applies to all industries concerned with the evaluation of products by the sense 
organs. 
 
 

2  General terminology 
 
2.1  acceptability 
 
State or attributes of a product favourably received by a given individual or sampled 
population, in terms of its sensory attributes. 
 
2.2  acceptance 
 
Act of a given individual or sampled population of finding that a product answers satisfactorily 
to his/her expectations. 
 
2.3  appetising 
 
Describes a product capable of exciting the appetite of the individual. 
 
2.4  appetite 
 
Physiological state expressed by the desire to eat food and/or to drink. 
 
2.5  attitude 
 
Disposition to respond in a given way toward a class of objects or ideas. 
 
2.6  attribute 
 
Perceptible characteristic. 
 
2.7  aversion 
 
Feeling of repulsion provoked by a stimulus. 
 
2.8  brightness contrast 
 
Effect on the visual brightness of one object or colour of the brightness of surrounding objects 
or colours. 
 
2.9  colour blindness 
 
Total or partial inability to differentiate certain hues. 
 
 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

2 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved 

 
 
 
 
2.10  consumer 
 
Person who uses a product. 
 
2.11  control sample 
 
Sample of the material under evaluation, chosen as a reference against which all other 
samples are compared. 
 
NOTE.  The sample may be identified as a control sample or be a blind control. 

 
2.12  discriminating ability 
 
Sensitivity, acuity, ability to perceive quantitative and/or qualitative differences. 
 
2.13  discrimination 
 
Act of qualitative differentiation between two or more stimuli. 
 
2.14  expert 
 
In the general sense, a person who, through knowledge or experience, has competence to 
give an opinion in the fields about which he/she is consulted. 
 
2.15  expert panellist 
 
Selected individual with a high degree of sensory sensitivity and experience of sensory 
methodology who is able to make consistent and repeatable sensory assessments of various 
products. 
 
2.16  hedonic 
 
Relating to a degree of like or dislike. 
 
2.17  mastication 
 
Act of chewing, grinding and comminuting with the teeth. 
 
2.18  odourant 
 
Substance whose volatiles can be perceived by the olfactory organ (including nerves). 
 
2.19  odourimetry 
 
Measurement of the odourant properties of substances. 
 
2.20  olfactometer 
 
Apparatus used to present olfactory stimuli to panellists under reproducible conditions. 
 
2.21  olfactometry  
 
Measurement of the response of panellists to olfactory (smell) stimuli. 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved  3 

 
 
 
 
2.22  organoleptic 
 
Relating to an attribute perceptible by the senses, i.e. to an attribute of a product. 
 
2.23  palatability 
 
Combination of properties of a product which makes it pleasant to consume. 
 
2.24  panel 
 
Group of panellists chosen to participate in a sensory evaluation. 
 
2.25  panellist/judge 
 
Person taking part in a sensory evaluation. For the purpose of this standard, the word 
‘panellist’ shall applies. 
 
2.26  panel consensus 
 
Agreement among panellists regarding terminology and intensity of product characteristics. 
 
2.27  panel training 
 
Series of sessions in which panellists are oriented to the tasks to be completed by a sensory 
panel in assessing particular product(s), which may include relevant product characteristics, 
standard rating scales, techniques of evaluation and terminology. 
 
2.28  preference 
 
Expression of the emotional state or reaction of a panellist which leads him/her to find one 
product better than one or several others. 
 
2.29  product 
 
Edible or inedible matter which can be evaluated by sensory evaluation. 
 
EXAMPLES  Food products, cosmetics, textile and paints. 

 
2.30  psychophysics 
 
Study of relationships between stimuli and the corresponding sensory responses. 
 
2.31  quality 
 
Features and characteristics of a product or service that confer its ability to satisfy stated or 
implied needs. 
 
2.32  quality factor 
 
A feature or characteristic chosen among others to assess the overall status of a product. 
 
 
 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

4 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved 

 
 
 
 
2.33  reference point 
 
Selected value (of one or several attributes of a product) against which samples are 
assessed. 
 
2.34  reference sample 
 
Stimulus/substance, sometimes different from the material under test, carefully selected to 
define or illustrate an attribute or a specified level of a given attribute to which all others are to 
be compared. 
 
2.35  sample 
 
Specimen or aliquot of product presented for assessment. 
 
2.36  selected panelist 
 
Individual chosen for his/her ability to perform a sensory evaluation. 
 
2.37  sensation 
 
Subjective reaction resulting from sensory stimulation. 
 
2.38  sensory 
 
Relating to an attribute of a product perceptible by the sense organs. 
 
2.39  sensory evaluation 
 
Scientific discipline used to evoke, measure, analyse and interpret reactions to those 
characteristics of foods and materials as they are perceived by the senses of sight, smell, 
taste, touch and hearing. 
 
2.40  sensory panel 
 
Group of panellists participating in a sensory test. 
 
2.41  tasting 
 
Sensory assessment of a food product in the mouth. 
 
2.42  test portion 
 
Portion of the sample which is directly tested by the panelist. 
 
2.43  test sample 
 
Product of the material under test. 
 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved  5 

 
 
 
 

3  Terminology relating to the senses 
 
3.1  acuity 
 
Ability to discern small differences in stimuli. 
 
3.2  ageusia 
 
Lack of sensitivity to taste (gustatory) stimuli. Ageusia may be total or partial, and permanent 
or temporary. 
 
3.3  anosmia 
 
Lack of sensitivity to smell (olfactory) stimuli. Anosmia may be total or partial, and permanent 
or temporary. 
 
3.4  antagonism 
 
Reaction of two or more stimuli, whose combination elicits a level of sensation lower than that 
expected from superimposing the effects of each stimulus taken separately. 
 
3.5  auditory 
 
Pertaining to the sense of hearing. 
 
3.6  chemothermal sensation/pseudothermal effects 
 
Sensation of heat or cold produced by certain substances, unrelated to the temperature of 
the substance. 
 
NOTE.  These sensations are produced by capsaicin (hot) and menthol (cold). 

 
3.7  contrast effect 
 
Increase in response to differences between two simultaneous or consecutive stimuli. 
 
3.8  convergence effect 
 
Decrease in response to differences between two simultaneous or consecutive stimuli. 
 
3.9  cutaneous sense 
 
Sense whose receptors lie in the skin or immediately beneath it (or in the mucous 
membranes) resulting in the perception of contact, pressure, warmth, cold and pain. 
 
3.10  dyschromatopsia 
 
Defective colour vision, characterised by a perception significantly different from that of a 
normal sighted person. 
 
3.11  gustation 
 
Function of the sense of taste. 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

6 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved 

 
 
 
 
3.12  gustatory 
 
Pertaining to the sense of taste. 
 
3.13  hyperosmia 
 
Increased sensitivity to one or several olfactory stimuli. 
 
3.14  hyposmia 
 
Reduced sensitivity to one or several olfactory stimuli. 
 
3.15  intensity 
 
3.15.1   The magnitude of the perceived sensation. 
 
3.15.2   The magnitude of the stimulus causing the perceived sensation. 
 
3.16  kinaesthesis 
 
Sensations resulting from pressure on the sample, produced by a muscle movement (for 
example, testing of mango by finger pressure and biting of a guava). 
 
3.17  lapse period 
 
Length of time to recover taste sensation. 
 
3.18  masking 
 
Decrease in the intensity or change in the quality of the perception of one stimulus by the 
simultaneous action of another. 
 
3.19  olfactory 
 
Pertaining to the sense of smell. 
 
3.20  perception 
 
Awareness of the effects of single or multiple sensory stimuli. 
 
3.21  receptor 
 
Specific part of a sense organ which responds to a particular stimulus. 
 
3.22  sensitivity 
 
Ability to perceive, identify and/or differentiate, qualitatively and/or quantitatively, one or more 
stimuli by means of the sense organs. 
 
3.23  sensory adaptation 
 
Temporary modification of the sensitivity of a sense organ due to continued and/or repeated 
stimulation. 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved  7 

 
 
 
 
3.24  sensory fatigue 
 
Form of sensory adaptation in which a decrease in sensitivity occurs. 
 
3.25  smell 
 
To perceive or attempt to perceive an odour. 
 
3.26  sniff 
 
To draw in air quickly through the nose as one breath to detect a particular smell of a product. 
 
3.27  somesthesis 
 
Sensations of pressure (touch), temperature, and pain perceived by the receptors located in 
the skin and lips, including oral mucosa, tongue and periodontal membrane. 
 
NOTE.  Somesthesis is not kinaesthesis. 

 
3.28  stimulus 
 
That which can excite a receptor. 
 
3.29  synergism 
 
Reaction of two or more stimuli, whose combination elicits a level of sensation in excess of 
that expected from a simple addition of the effects of each stimulus taken separately. 
 
3.30  tactile 
 
The sense of touch by hand or mouth. 
 
3.31  tactile somesthetic receptor 
 
Receptor located in the skin of the tongue, mouth or throat, which perceives geometrical 
characteristics as reflected in the appearance of the food product. 
 
3.32  taste 
 
Sensation evoked by interactions of stimulus molecules with specialised receptor cell 
contained in taste bud. 
 
3.33  threshold 
 
Measurement of the concentration of stimulus which defines the lower limit of sensitivity of 
the sensory system. 
 
3.33.1   difference threshold 
 
Value of the smallest perceptible difference in the intensity of a stimulus. 
 
NOTE. The term "difference threshold" is sometimes designated by the letters "DL" (difference 
threshold) or the letters "JND" (just noticeable difference). 

 



MS 1499-1:2018 

8 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved 

 
 
 
 
3.33.2   recognition threshold 
 
Minimum value of a sensory stimulus permitting identification of the sensation perceived. 
 
3.33.3   sub-threshold 
 
Pertains to a concentration of stimulus below the threshold under consideration. 
 
3.33.4   supra-threshold 
 
Pertains to a stimulus above the type of threshold under consideration. 
 
3.33.5   stimulus threshold/detection threshold 
 
Minimum value of a sensory stimulus needed to give rise to a sensation. 
 
3.33.6   terminal threshold 
 
Minimum value of an intense sensory stimulus above which no difference in intensity can be 
perceived. 
 
3.34  touch 
 
3.34.1   Tactile sense. 
 
3.34.2   Recognition of the state of product characteristics by direct skin contact. 
 
3.35  trigeminal sensations 
 
Sensations resulting from irritation caused by chemical stimuli in the mouth, nose or throat. 
 
EXAMPLE  Pungency from horse-radish. 

 
3.36  vision 
 
3.36.1   Sense of sight. 
 
3.36.2   Discrimination of differences in the appearance, resulting from the impressions 
produced by light rays entering the eye. 
 
 

4  Terminology relating to sensory attributes 
 
4.1  acid (taste) 
 
Taste produced by dilute aqueous solutions of most acid substances (e.g. citric acid and 
tartaric acid). 
 
4.2  acidity 
 
State or degree of pure substances or mixtures which produces the acid taste. 
 
 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved  9 

 
 
 
 
4.3  acidulous 
 
Describes a product whose taste is slightly acid. 
 
4.4  adhesiveness 
 
Mechanical textural attribute relating to the force required to remove a material that adheres 
to the mouth or to a substrate. The main adjectives corresponding to different levels of 
adhesiveness are as follows: 
 
4.4.1  sticky: low level 
 
EXAMPLES  kuih lapis and kuih talam. 

 
4.4.2  clinging: moderate level 
 
EXAMPLE  peanut butter. 

 
4.4.3  tacky: moderate level 
 
EXAMPLES  cream toffee and kuih koci. 

 
4.4.4  gooey/gluey: high level 
 
EXAMPLES  caramel sundae topping, sago paste, tapioca paste and soft dodol. 

 
NOTE.  Words in italic are types of local traditional cakes. 

 
4.5  after-taste 
 
Gustatory sensation which occurs after the elimination of the product, and which differs from 
the sensations perceived whilst the product was in the mouth. 
 
4.6  alkaline (taste) 
 
Describes the taste produced by aqueous solutions of substances such as sodium hydroxide. 
 
4.7  alkalinity 
 
Sensory attribute of pure substances or mixtures which produces the alkaline taste. 
 
4.8  appearance 
 
Visible attributes of a substance or object. 
 
4.9  aroma 
 
Odour with a pleasant or unpleasant connotation. 
 
4.10  astringency 
 
Sensory attribute of pure substances or mixtures which produces the astringent sensation. 
 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

10 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved 

 
 
 
 
4.11  astringent 
 
Describes the complex sensation, accompanied by shrinking, drawing or puckering of the 
skin or mucosal surface in the mouth, produced by substances such as tannins. 
 
4.12  basic taste 
 
Any one of the distinctive tastes: sour, bitter, salty, sweet, umami. 
 
4.13  bitter (taste) 
 
Describes the basic taste produced by dilute aqueous solutions of substances such as 
quinine and caffeine. 
 
4.14  bitterness 
 
Sensory attribute of pure substances or mixtures which produces the bitter taste. 
 
4.15  bland 
 
Describes a product with a low level of flavour, and without character. 
 
4.16  body 
 
Consistency, compactness of texture, fullness, richness, flavour or substance of a product. 
 
4.17  bouquet 
 
Group of specific olfactory notes allowing a product (wine, spirits, etc.) to be characterised. 
 
4.18  buccal 
 
Relating to the cheek cavity of the mouth. 
 
4.19  burning 
 
Describes a sensation of heat in the buccal cavity, e.g. as caused by alcohol (warming) or 
chilli pepper (burning). 
 
4.20  cohesiveness 
 
Mechanical textural attribute relating to the degree to which a substance can be deformed 
before it breaks. It includes the properties of fracturability (4.40), chewiness (4.29) and 
gumminess (4.43). 
 
4.21  colour 
 
Sensation induced by the stimulation of the retina by light rays of various wavelengths. 



MS 1499-1:2018 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved  11 

 
 
 
 
4.22  conformation 
 
Geometrical textural attribute relating to the perception of the shape and the orientation of 
particles in a product. The main adjectives corresponding to different conformations are as 
follows: 
 
4.22.1   cellular: spherical or ovoid particles 
 
EXAMPLE  orange sacs. 

 
4.22.2   crystalline: angular particles 
 
EXAMPLE  granulated sugar. 

 
4.22.3   fibrous: long particles, oriented in the same direction 
 
EXAMPLES  celery and meat. 

 
4.22.4   flaky: loose layers that separate easily 
 
EXAMPLES  cooked tuna, croissant and flaky pastry. 

 
4.22.5   puffy: hard or firm outer shells filled with large, often uneven, air pockets 
 
EXAMPLES  cream puff and puffed rice. 

 
4.23  consistency 
 
Mechanical attribute detected by stimulation of the tactile or visual receptors. 
 
4.24  character note 
 
Perceptible sensory attribute, flavour and texture (mechanical, geometrical, and fat and 
moisture characteristics), in a food product. 
 
4.25  chemical cooling 
 
Sensation of reduced temperature experienced as a result of exposure to certain substances 
such as menthol, mints or anise. 
 
NOTE.  The sensation usually persists after the stimulus is removed. 

 
4.26  chemical effect 
 
Physical, stinging chemical sensation experienced on the tongue as a result of exposure to 
substances such as carbonated water. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1.  The sensation may linger and is independent of temperature, taste and odour. 
 
2.  Popular terms: "astringent" (strong tea), "burning" (whisky), "sharp" (prune juice), "pungent" 
(horseradish). 



MS 1499-1:2018 

12 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved 

 
 
 
 
4.27  chemical heat 
 
Sensation of increased temperature resulting from exposure to substances such as capsaicin 
or hot peppers. 
 
NOTE.  The sensation tends to persist after the stimulus is removed. 

 
4.28  chew count 
 
Number of chews required to masticate the sample to reduce it to a consistency suitable for 
swallowing. 
 
4.29  chewiness 
 
Mechanical textural attribute related to cohesiveness and to the length of time or the number 
of chews required to masticate a solid product into a state ready for swallowing. The main 
adjectives corresponding to different levels of chewiness are as follows: 
 
4.29.1   melting: very low level 
 
EXAMPLE  ice cream. 

 
4.29.2   tender: low level 
 
EXAMPLE  young peas. 

 
4.29.3   chewy: moderate level 
 
EXAMPLES  fruit gums (confectionery) and dodol. 

 
NOTE.  Dodol is a type of local traditional cake. 

 
4.29.4   tough: high level 
 
EXAMPLE  spent hen meat (chicken). 
 

4.30  clean taste 
 
Property of leaving no lingering mouth after taste once swallowed e.g. water. 
 
4.31  creamy (milk) 
 
Describes the taste of a product with high level of full cream milk. 
 
4.32  denseness 
 
Geometrical textural attribute relating to perception of the compactness of a cross-section of 
a product after biting completely through it. The main adjectives corresponding to different 
levels of denseness are as follows: 
 
4.32.1   light: low, e.g. whipped topping, chiffon cake 
 
4.32.2   heavy, dense:  high, e.g. butter cake, Christmas fruit cake 
 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved  13 

 
 
 
 
4.33  dryness 
 
Textural characteristic describing the perception of moisture absorbed by a product (e.g. 
cream cracker). 
 
NOTE.  In beverages, a liquid that feels dry on the tongue and in the throat, e.g. cranberry juice. 

 
4.34  effervescence 
 
Formation of gas bubbles in a liquid product when either the gas is generated by a chemical 
reaction or pressure is released. Degrees of effervescence may be described as: 
 
4.34.1   bubbly: having visibly rising bubbles 
 
4.34.2   fizzy: having briskly bursting bubbles making an audible hiss. 
 
NOTE.  The bubbles or their formation are often perceived as textural attributes, but at high 
levels may be perceived by vision or audition. 
 
4.34.3   still: absence, e.g. tap water 
 
4.34.4   tingly: perceptible mainly as a texture attribute in the mouth 
 
4.35  fatness/fattiness 
 
Surface textural attribute relating to the perception of the quantity or the quality of fat in a 
product. The main adjectives corresponding to the perception of fatness are as follows: 
 
4.35.1   oily: perception of soaking and running fat 
 
EXAMPLES  kerisik and salad with dressing. 

 
4.35.2   greasy: perception of exuding fat. 
 
EXAMPLES  keropok, pisang goring and French fries. 

 
NOTE.  Words in italic are types of local traditional foods. 

 
4.35.3   fatty: perception of high fat proportion in a product, without exudation 
 
EXAMPLES  butter, ghee, vanaspati, lard and tallow. 

 
4.36  flat 
 
Describes the perception of a product which is below the expected sensory level. 
 
4.37  flavour 
 
Complex combination of the olfactory, gustatory and trigeminal sensations perceived during 
tasting. The flavour may be influenced by tactile, thermal, painful and/or kinaesthesic effects. 
 
4.38  flavourless 
 
Describes a product which has no flavour. 



MS 1499-1:2018 

14 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved 

 
 
 
 
4.39  flavour enhancer 
 
Substance which intensifies the flavour of certain products without possessing the flavour. 
 
4.40  fracturability 
 
Mechanical textural attribute related to cohesiveness and to the force necessary to break a 
product into crumbs or pieces. It is evaluated by suddenly squeezing a product between the 
incisors (front teeth) or fingers. The main adjectives corresponding to different levels of 
fracturability are as follows: 
 
4.40.1   cohesive: very low level 
 
EXAMPLES  caramel and chewing gum. 

 
4.40.2   crumbly: low level. 
 
EXAMPLES  muffin and vadai. 

 
NOTE.  Vadai is a type of local traditional cake. 

 
4.40.3   crunchy: moderate level 
 
EXAMPLES  apple and carrot. 

 
4.40.4   brittle: high level 
 
EXAMPLES  peanut brittle and rempeyek. 

 
NOTE.  Rempeyek is a type of local traditional food. 

 
4.40.5   crispy: high level 
 
EXAMPLES  keropok and cornflakes. 

 
NOTE.  Keropok is a local word for crackers. 

 
4.40.6   crusty: high level 
 
EXAMPLE  crust of fresh French bread. 

 
4.40.7   pulverulent: very high level 
 
EXAMPLE  immediately disintegrating into powder upon biting, e.g. overcooked egg yolk. 
 

4.41  gloss/glossy 
 
A shiny or lustrous appearance resulting from the tendency of a surface to reflect light energy 
at one angle more than at others. 
 
4.42  granularity 
 
Geometrical textural attribute relating to the perception of the size and shape of particles in a 
product. The main adjectives corresponding to different levels of granularity are as follows: 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved  15 

 
 
 
 
4.42.1   smooth: absence 
 
EXAMPLE  icing sugar. 

 
4.42.2   gritty: low level 
 
EXAMPLES  certain pears and guava. 

 
4.42.3   grainy: moderate level 
 
EXAMPLES  semolina, ghee and vanaspati. 

 
4.42.4   beady: having small, spherical particles 
 
EXAMPLES  tapioca pudding and sago. 

 
NOTE.  Sago is a local word. 
 
4.42.5   granular: having angular, hard particles 
 
EXAMPLE  demerara sugar. 

 
4.42.6   coarse: high level 
 
EXAMPLES  cooked rolled oatmeal and emping. 
 
NOTE.  Emping is a local word for rice flakes. 
 

4.42.7   lumpy: high level with larger irregular particles 
 
EXAMPLE  cottage cheese. 

 
4.43  gumminess 
 
Mechanical textural attribute related to the cohesiveness of a tender product. In the mouth, it 
is related to the effort required to disintegrate the product to the state ready for swallowing. 
The main adjectives corresponding to different levels of gumminess are as follows: 
 
4.43.1   short: low level 
 
EXAMPLES  shortbread and soft dough cookies. 

 
4.43.2   mealy/powdery: moderate level 
 
EXAMPLES  certain potatoes and yams. 

 
4.43.3   pasty: moderate level 
 
EXAMPLES  chestnut puree, popia dough and tomato paste. 

 
NOTE.  Popia is a local word for spring roll. 

 
4.43.4   gummy: high level 
 
EXAMPLES  overcooked oatmeal cereal and chewing gum. 

 



MS 1499-1:2018 

16 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved 

 
 
 
 
4.44  hardness 
 
Mechanical textural attributes relating to the force required to achieve a given deformation or 
penetration of a product. In the mouth, it is perceived by compressing the product between 
the teeth (solids) or between the tongue and palate (semi-solids). The main adjectives 
corresponding to different levels of hardness are as follows: 
 
4.44.1   soft: low level 
 
EXAMPLE  cream cheese. 

 
4.44.2   firm: moderate level 
 
EXAMPLE  olive. 

 
4.44.3   hard: high level 
 
EXAMPLE  roasted peanut. 

 
4.45  harsh 
 
Rough or sharp sensation which is unpleasant to the taste. 
 
4.46   heaviness/heavy 
 
Property related to the viscosity of beverages or the denseness of solids. 
 
NOTE.  Describes a solid food whose cross-section is compact or a beverage that flows with some 
difficulty. 

 
4.47  hue 
 
Attribute of colour that corresponds to variation in wavelength. 
 
NOTE.  The equivalent Munsell term is “hue”. 
 
4.48  lemak 
 
Creamy taste normally associated with high concentration of coconut milk (santan). 
 
4.49  lidas 
 
Tingly, sharp and itchy feeling in the buccal cavity as a result of eating fresh pineapple slices. 
 
4.50  moisture 
 
Perception of moisture content of a food by the tactile receptors in the mouth and also in 
relation to the lubricating properties of the product. 
 
NOTE.  Reflects not only the total amount of moisture perceived but the type, rate and manner of 
release or absorption. 

 
The main adjectives corresponding to different levels of moisture are as follows: 
 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved  17 

 
 
 
 
4.50.1   dry: absence 
 
EXAMPLE  cream cracker. 

 
4.50.2   moist: moderate level 
 
EXAMPLE  peeled apple. 

 
4.50.3   wet: high level 
 
EXAMPLE  pudding and oyster. 

 
4.50.4   juicy: high level 
 
EXAMPLES  orange and apple. 

 
4.50.5   succulent: high level 
 
EXAMPLES  pineapple, carambola and meat. 

 
NOTE.  By extension, this term has a hedonic sense which means delicious, excellent. 

 
4.50.6   watery: water-like perception. 
 
EXAMPLE  water melon. 

 
4.51  mouthfeel 
 
Mixed experience derived from sensations in the mouth that relate to physical or chemical 
properties of a stimulus. 
 
NOTE.  Panellists differentiate the physical sensations (e.g. density, viscosity, particulate) as texture 
properties and the chemical sensations (e.g. astringency, cooling) as flavour properties. 

 
4.52  neutral 
 
Describes a product without any distinct characteristic. 
 
4.53  note 
 
Distinctive and identifiable feature of an odour or flavour. 
 
4.54  odour 
 
Sensory attribute perceptible by the olfactory organ on sniffing certain volatile substances. 
 
4.55  off-flavour 
 
Atypical flavour often associated with deterioration or transformation of the product. 
 
4.56  off-note 
 
Atypical note often associated with deterioration or transformation of the product. 
 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

18 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved 

 
 
 
 
4.57  off-odour 
 
Atypical odour often associated with deterioration or transformation of the product. 
 
4.58  opaque 
 
Describes an object not allowing the passage of light. 
 
4.59  palate cleanser 
 
Product that removes any lingering residue from the mouth 
 
EXAMPLES  water and cream crackers. 

 
4.60  pedas 
 
Chilli or pepper hot taste. 
 
4.61  persistence 
 
Olfactory and/or gustatory sensation similar to that which was perceived whilst the product 
was in the mouth and which lingers even after the product has been swallowed. 
 
4.62  physical cooling 
 
Sensation of reduced temperature experienced as a result of exposure to thermally cold 
substances, to substances, that have a negative heat of solution, such as crystalline sorbitol, 
or to substances, that evaporate rapidly, such as acetone or alcohol. 
 
NOTE.  The duration of the sensation is usually limited to the time of direct contact with the stimulus.  
 

4.63  physical heat 
 
Sensation experienced as a result of exposure to thermally hot substances such as water 
above 48 °C. 
 
NOTE.  The duration of the sensation is usually limited to the time of direct contact with the stimulus. 

 
4.64  pijar 
 
Burning sensation as a result of skin contact with chilli. 
 
4.65  pungent 
 
Describes a product causing a sharp sensation of the buccal and nasal mucous membranes  
 
EXAMPLES vinegar and mustard. 

 
4.66  residual taste 
 
The taste that lingers after the elimination of the product from the mouth. 
 
 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved  19 

 
 
 
 
4.67  saltiness 
 
Sensory attribute of pure substances or mixtures which produces the salty taste. 
 
4.68  salty (taste) 
 
Describes the basic taste produced by aqueous solutions of various salts such as sodium 
chloride. 
 
4.69  sapid 
 
Describes a product which has taste. 
 
4.70  saturation (of a colour) 
 
Dimension of colour that describes its purity. 
 
NOTE.  If highly saturated, a colour appears to be pure hue - free of grey; if low in saturation, a colour 
appears to have a great deal of grey. 
 

4.71  shiny 
 
Describes the attribute of a glossy surface showing bright reflection. 
 
4.72  sour 
 
Describes an olfactory and/or gustatory complex sensation, generally due to the presence of 
organic acids. 
 
4.73  sourness 
 
Sensory attribute of pure substances or mixtures which produces the sour sensation. 
 
4.74  sourish 
 
Describes a product that is slightly sour or that shows signs of fermentation. 
 
4.75  springiness/elasticity/resilience 
 
Mechanical textural attribute relating to: 
 
a)  the rapidity of recovery from a deforming force; and 
 
b)  the degree to which a deformed material returns to its undeformed condition after the 

deforming force is removed. 
 
The main adjectives corresponding to different levels of springiness are as follows: 
 
4.75.1   plastic: absence 
 
EXAMPLE  margarine. 

 
 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

20 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved 

 
 
 
 
4.75.2   malleable: moderate level 
 
EXAMPLE  sponge cake. 

 
4.75.3   elastic/springy/rubbery: high level 
 
EXAMPLES  squid, clams and fish ball. 

 
4.76  sweet (taste) 
 
Describes the basic taste produced by aqueous solutions of various substances such as 
sucrose. 
 
4.77  sweetness 
 
Basic taste produced by dilute aqueous solutions of natural or artificial substances such as 
stevia or aspartame. 
 
4.78  taint 
 
Taste or odour foreign to the product originating from external contamination. 
 
4.79  tasteless 
 
Describes a product which has no taste. 
 
4.80  texture 
 
All of the mechanical, geometrical, surface and body attributes of a product perceptible by 
means of kinaesthesis and somesthesis receptors and (where appropriate) visual and 
auditory receptors from the first bite to final swallowing. 
 
NOTE.  Over the course of mastication, perception is influenced by the physical transformations that 
occur from contact with the teeth and palate and mixture with saliva. Auditory information may 
contribute to judgement of texture and may predominate with dry products. 

 
4.80.1   mechanical attributes 
 
Those related to the reaction of the product to stress. They are divided into five primary 
characteristics, i.e. hardness, cohesiveness, viscosity, springiness and adhesiveness. 
 
4.80.2   geometrical attributes 
 
Those related to the size, shape and arrangement of particles within a product. They are: 
denseness, granularity and conformation. 
 
4.80.3   surface attributes 
 
Those related to the sensations produced in the mouth by moisture and/or fat in and near the 
surface of the product. 



MS 1499-1:2018 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved  21 

 
 
 
 
4.80.4   body attributes 
 
Those related to the sensations produced in the mouth by moisture and/or fat in the 
substance of the product and the way in which these constituents are released. 
 
4.81  translucent 
 
Describes an object allowing light to pass but which does not allow images to be 
distinguished. 
 
4.82  transparent 
 
Describes an object allowing light to pass and distinct images to appear. 
 
4.83  umami 
 
Basic taste produced by dilute aqueous solutions of a certain kind of amino acid or nucleotide 
such as monosodium glutamate or disodium inosinate. 
 
4.84  viscosity 
 
Mechanical textural attribute relating to resistance to flow. It corresponds to the force required 
to draw a liquid from a spoon over the tongue, or to spread it over a substrate.  The main 
adjectives corresponding to different levels of viscosity are as follows: 
 
4.84.1   fluid: low level 
 
EXAMPLE  water. 

 
4.84.2   thin: moderate level 
 
EXAMPLE  cooking oil. 

 
4.84.3   creamy: moderate level 
 
EXAMPLES  double cream and heavy cream. 

 
4.84.4   thick: moderate level 
 
EXAMPLE  evaporated milk. 

 
4.84.5   viscous: high level 
 
EXAMPLES  sweetened condensed milk and honey. 

 
 

5  Terminology relating to methods 
 
5.1  "A" or "not A" test 
 
Test in which a series of samples which may be "A" or "not A" is presented to the panellist 
after he/she has learned to recognise sample "A". The panellist is asked to indicate whether 
each sample is "A" or "not A". 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

22 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved 

 
 
 
 
5.2  absolute judgement 
 
Evaluation of a stimulus made without direct comparison (e.g. monadic presentation). 
 
5.3  anchor point 
 
Reference point against which samples are assessed. 
 
NOTE.  See reference point (2.33). 

 
5.4  bias 
 
Systematic errors which may be positive or negative. 
 
5.5  classification 
 
Method of sorting into predefined nominal categories. 
 
5.6  comparative assessment 
 
Comparison of stimuli presented at the same time. 
 
5.7  control 
 
Sample of the material under test chosen as a reference point against which all other 
samples are compared. 
 
5.8  descriptive analysis 
 
Method to describe or quantify the sensory characteristics of stimuli by a panel of trained 
panelists. 
 
5.9  difference test 
 
Method of test involving comparison between samples. 
 
5.10  dilution method 
 
Technique in which samples are prepared at increasingly lower concentrations and examined 
in series. 
 
5.11  discrimination test 
 
Method of test involving comparison between samples to determine if differences are 
perceptible. 
 
EXAMPLES  Triangle test (5.41), duo-trio test (5.12) or paired comparison test (5.22). 

 
5.12  duo-trio test 
 
Method of discrimination testing in which each panellist receives a set of three samples, of 
which one is labelled as a reference, and is asked to identify either which of the others is the 
same as the reference or which is different from the reference. 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved  23 

 
 
 
 
5.13  error (of assessment) 
 
The difference between the observed value (or assessment) and the true value. 
 
5.14  expectation bias 
 
Bias due to the panellist's preconceived ideas. 
 
5.15  free choice sensory profile 
 
Form of sensory profiling in which each panellist independently chooses the attributes to be 
used for a group of samples. 
 
NOTE.  A consensus sample space is derived statistically. 

 
5.16  grading 
 
Method in which an assumption of quality is inherent in the scale in order to categorize 
products into quality groups. 
 
EXAMPLES  Ranking (5.29), classification (5.5), rating (5.30) and scoring (5.35). 

 
5.17  halo effect 
 
Special case of context effect where the favourable or unfavourable evaluation of a stimulus 
on one attribute tends to induce favourable or unfavourable evaluation of other attributes of 
the same stimulus considered at the same time. 
 
5.18  independent assessment 
 
Evaluation of one or more stimuli without direct comparison. 
 
5.19  magnitude estimation 
 
Process of assigning values to the intensities of an attribute in such a way that the ratio of the 
value assigned and the panellist's perception are the same. 
 
5.20  matching 
 
Process of equating or relating stimuli, in pairs, usually to determine the degree of similarity 
between a control and an unknown or between unknowns. 
 
5.21  objective method 
 
Any method in which the effects of personal opinions are minimised. 
 
5.22  paired comparison test 
 
Method in which samples or stimuli are presented in pairs for comparison on the basis of 
some defined attributes. 
 
5.23  preference test 
 
Test to assess preference between two or several samples. 



MS 1499-1:2018 

24 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved 

 
 
 
 
5.24  psychophysical method 
 
Procedure for establishing relationships between measurable physical stimuli and sensory 
responses. 
 
5.25  qualitative sensory profile 
 
Description of the sensory attributes of a sample but without intensity values. 
 
5.26  quantitative descriptive analysis 
 
The use of descriptive terms in evaluating the sensory attributes of a sample and the intensity 
of each attribute. 
 
5.27   quantitative sensory profile  
 
Description of a sample consisting of both attributes and their intensity values. 
 
5.28  random error 
 
Unpredictable errors which average to zero. 
 
5.29  ranking 
 
Method in which a series of two or more samples is presented at the same time and arranged 
in order of intensity or degree of some designated attribute. 
 
5.30  rating 
 
Method of classification according to categories, each of which is placed on nominal scale. 
 
5.31  reference  
 
Substance, different from the material under test, used to define an attribute or a specified 
level of a given attribute. 
 
5.32  sensory profile 
 
Description of the sensory properties of a sample, consisting of the sensory attributes in the 
order of perception, and with assignment of an intensity value for each attribute. 
 
NOTE.  A generic term for any type of profile, whether full or partial, trademarked or not. 

 
5.33  scale 
 
Continuum, divided into successive values, which may be graphical, descriptive or numerical, 
used in reporting the level of a characteristic. Term applicable to either a response scale or a 
measurement scale. 
 
5.33.1   attitude scale 
 
Scale denoting attitudes or opinions. 
 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved  25 

 
 
 
 
5.33.2   bipolar scale  
 
Scale with opposite descriptions at the two ends (e.g. a texture scale ranging from hard to 
soft). 
 
5.33.3   hedonic scale 
 
Scale expressing degrees of like or dislike. 
 
5.33.4   intensity scale 
 
Scale denoting the strength of a perception. 
 
5.33.5   interval scale 
 
Scale where numbers are chosen in such a way that equal numerical intervals are assumed 
to correspond to equal differences in sensory perception. 
 

5.33.6   measurement scale 
 
Formal relationship (e.g. ordinal, interval or ratio) between a property (e.g. the intensity of a 
sensory perception) and the numbers used to represent values of the property (e.g. numbers 
registered by the panellists or derived from the panellist' responses). 
 
5.33.7   nominal scale 
 
Scale where points/number are arranged in order of intensity of attributes. 
 
5.33.8   ordinal scale 
 
Scale in which the order of the values allocated corresponds to the order of the intensities 
perceived for the property being assessed. 
 
5.33.9   ratio scale 
 
Scale where numbers are chosen in such a way that equal numerical ratios are assumed to 
correspond to equal sensory perception ratios. 
 
5.33.10  reference scale 
 
Scale in which reference samples are used to define an attribute or specific intensities of a 
given attribute. 
 
5.33.11  response scale 
 
Means (e.g. numerical, verbal or pictorial) by which a panellist registers a quantitative 
response. 
 
NOTE.  In sensory analysis, this is a device or tool to capture the reaction of a panellist to some 
property such that it can be converted into numbers. 

 
5.33.12  unipolar scale 
 
Scale with only one descriptor at one of the ends. 



MS 1499-1:2018 

26 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved 

 
 
 
 
5.34  score 
 
Value assigned which describes the specific location of a stimulus material in the possible 
range of intensities for that attribute. 
 
5.35  scoring 
 
Method of evaluation of a product or of the attributes of a product by means of scores (having 
a mathematical significance). 
 
5.36  score sheet/card 
 
Ballot. 
 
5.37  screening 
 
Preliminary selection procedure. 
 
5.38  subjective method 
 
Any method in which the personal opinions are taken into consideration. 
 
5.39  standard iluminants 
 
Colorimetric illuminants relating to the range of artificial or natural lights and defined by the 
International Lighting Commission (CIE). 
 
5.40  texture profile 
 
Qualitative or quantitative sensory profile of the texture of a sample. 
 
5.41  triangle test 
 
Method of difference testing involving the simultaneous presentation of three coded samples, 
two of which are identical. The panellist is asked to select either the sample perceived as 
different or two identical samples. 
 
5.42  true value 
 
A particular value which assessments are intended to estimate. 
 
5.43  two-out-of-five-test 
 
Method of discrimination testing involving five coded samples, two of which are of one type 
and three of which are of another and in which the panellist is asked to group the samples 
into sets of two and of three samples of similar perception. 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved  27 

 
 
 
 
 
 

A 
 

"A" or "not A" test ............................... 5.1 

absolute judgement ........................... 5.2 

acceptability ....................................... 2.1 

acceptance ........................................ 2.2 

acid (taste) ......................................... 4.1 

acidity ................................................. 4.2 

acidulous ............................................ 4.3 

acuity ................................................. 3.1 

adhesiveness ..................................... 4.4 

after-taste ........................................... 4.5 

ageusia .............................................. 3.2 

alkaline (taste) ................................... 4.6 

alkalinity ............................................. 4.7 

anchor point ....................................... 5.3 

anosmia ............................................. 3.3 

antagonism ........................................ 3.4 

appearance ........................................ 4.8 

appetising .......................................... 2.3 

appetite .............................................. 2.4 

aroma ................................................. 4.9 

astringency ...................................... 4.10 

astringent ......................................... 4.11 

attitude ............................................... 2.5 

attitude scale ................................. 5.33.1 

attribute .............................................. 2.6 

auditory .............................................. 3.5 

aversion ............................................. 2.7 

 
 

B 
 
basic taste ........................................ 4.12 
beady ............................................ 4.42.4 
bias .................................................... 5.4 
bipolar scale .................................. 5.33.2 
bitter (taste) ...................................... 4.13 
bitterness ......................................... 4.14 
bland ................................................ 4.15 
body attributes .............................. 4.80.4 
body ................................................. 4.16 
bouquet ............................................ 4.17 
brightness contrast ............................ 2.8 
brittle ............................................. 4.40.4 
bubbly ........................................... 4.34.1 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
buccal ............................................... 4.18 
burning ............................................. 4.19 
 
 

C 
 
cellular ........................................... 4.22.1 
character note .................................. 4.24 
chemical cooling .............................. 4.25 
chemical effect ................................. 4.26 
chemical heat ................................... 4.27 
chemothermal sensation/ 
pseudothermal effect ......................... 3.6 
chew count ....................................... 4.28 
chewiness ........................................ 4.29 
chewy ............................................ 4.29.3 
classification ....................................... 5.5 
clean taste ........................................ 4.30 
clinging ............................................ 4.4.2 
coarse ........................................... 4.42.6 
cohesive ........................................ 4.40.1 
cohesiveness ................................... 4.20 
colour ............................................... 4.21 
colour blindness…………………… .... 2.9 
comparative assessment ................... 5.6 
conformation .................................... 4.22 
consistency ...................................... 4.23 
consumer ......................................... 2.10 
contrast effect .................................... 3.7 
control sample .................................. 2.11 
control ................................................ 5.7 
convergence effect............................. 3.8 
creamy .......................................... 4.84.3 
creamy (milk) ................................... 4.31 
crispy ............................................. 4.40.5 
crumbly ......................................... 4.40.2 
crunchy ......................................... 4.40.3 
crusty ............................................ 4.40.6 
crystalline ...................................... 4.22.2 
cutaneous sense ................................ 3.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Indexes 



MS 1499-1:2018 

28 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved 

 
 
 
 

D 
 
denseness ....................................... 4.32 
descriptive analysis ........................... 5.8 
difference test .................................... 5.9 
difference threshold ...................... 3.33.1 
dilution method ................................ 5.10 
discriminating ability ........................ 2.12 
discrimination ................................... 2.13 
discrimination test ............................ 5.11 
dry ................................................. 4.50.1 
dryness ............................................ 4.33 
duo-trio test ...................................... 5.12 
dyschromatopsia.............................. 3.10 
 
 

E 
 
effervescence .................................. 4.34 
elastic/springy/rubbery .................. 4.75.3 
elasticity/springiness/resilience ....... 4.75 
error (of assessment) ...................... 5.13 
expectation bias ............................... 5.14 
expert ............................................... 2.14 
expert panellist................................. 2.15 
 
 

F 
 
fatness/fattiness ............................... 4.35 
fatty ............................................... 4.35.3 
fibrous ........................................... 4.22.3 
firm ................................................ 4.44.2 
fizzy ............................................... 4.34.2 
flaky .............................................. 4.22.4 
flat .................................................... 4.36 
flavour .............................................. 4.37 
flavourless ........................................ 4.38 
flavour enhancer .............................. 4.39 
fluid ............................................... 4.84.1 
fracturability ..................................... 4.40 
free choice sensory profile ............... 5.15 
 
 

G 
 
geometrical attributes ................... 4.80.2 
gloss/glossy ..................................... 4.41 
gooey/gluey ............................ …….4.4.4 
grading ............................................. 5.16 
grainy ............................................ 4.42.3 
 
 

 
 
 
 
granular ......................................... 4.42.5 
granularity ........................................ 4.42 
greasy ........................................... 4.35.2 
gritty .............................................. 4.42.2 
gumminess ....................................... 4.43 
gummy .......................................... 4.43.4 
gustation .......................................... 3.11 
gustatory .......................................... 3.12 
 
 

H 
 
halo effect ........................................ 5.17 
hard ............................................... 4.44.3 
hardness .......................................... 4.44 
harsh ................................................ 4.45 
heaviness/heavy .............................. 4.46 
heavy,dense .................................. 4.32.2 
hedonic ............................................ 2.16 
hedonic scale ................................ 5.33.3 
hue ................................................... 4.47 
hyperosmia ...................................... 3.13 
hyposmia .......................................... 3.14 
 
 

I 
 
independent assessment ................. 5.18 
intensity ............................................ 3.15 
intensity scale ............................... 5.33.4 
interval scale ................................. 5.33.5 
 
 

J 
 
juicy ............................................... 4.50.4 
 
 

K 
 
kinaesthesis ..................................... 3.16 
 
 

L 
 
lapse period ..................................... 3.17 
lemak ............................................... 4.48 
lidas .................................................. 4.49 
light ............................................... 4.32.1 
lumpy ............................................ 4.42.7 
 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved  29 

 
 
 
 

M 
 
magnitude estimation ...................... 5.19 
malleable ...................................... 4.75.2 
masking ........................................... 3.18 
mastication ....................................... 2.17 
matching .......................................... 5.20 
mealy/powdery .............................. 4.43.2 
measurement scale ...................... 5.33.6 
mechanical attributes .................... 4.80.1 
melting .......................................... 4.29.1 
moist ............................................. 4.50.2 
moisture ........................................... 4.50 
mouthfeel ......................................... 4.51 
 
 

N 
 
neutral .............................................. 4.52 
nominal scale ................................ 5.33.7 
note .................................................. 4.53 
 
 

O 
 
objective method.............................. 5.21 
odour ................................................ 4.54 
odourant ........................................... 2.18 
odourimetry ...................................... 2.19 
off-flavour ......................................... 4.55 
off-note ............................................. 4.56 
off-odour .......................................... 4.57 
oily ................................................ 4.35.1 
olfactometer ..................................... 2.20 
olfactometry ..................................... 2.21 
olfactory ..........................................  3.19 
opaque ............................................. 4.58 
ordinal scale .................................. 5.33.8 
organoleptic ..................................... 2.22 
 
 

P 
 
paired comparison test .................... 5.22 
palatability ........................................ 2.23 
palate cleanser ................................ 4.59 
panel ...............................................  2.24 
panelist/judge ................................... 2.25 
panel training ................................... 2.27 
panel consensus .............................. 2.26 
pasty ............................................. 4.43.3 
pedas ............................................... 4.60 
 

 
 
 
 
perception ........................................ 3.20 
persistence ....................................... 4.61 
physical cooling ................................ 4.62 
physical heat .................................... 4.63 
pijar .................................................. 4.64 
plastic ............................................ 4.75.1 
preference ........................................ 2.28 
preference test ................................. 5.23 
product ............................................. 2.29 
psychophysical method ................... 5.24 
psychophysics .................................. 2.30 
puffy .............................................. 4.22.5 
pulverulent .................................... 4.40.7 
pungent ............................................ 4.65 
 
 

Q 
 
qualitative sensory profile ................ 5.25 
quality ............................................... 2.31 
quality factor ..................................... 2.32 
quantitative descriptive analysis ...... 5.26 
quantitative sensory profile .............. 5.27 
 
 

R 
 
random error .................................... 5.28 
ranking ............................................. 5.29 
rating ................................................ 5.30 
ratio scale ...................................... 5.33.9 
receptor ............................................ 3.21 
recognition threshold .................... 3.33.2 
reference point ................................. 2.33 
reference sample ............................. 2.34 
reference scale ........................... 5.33.10 
reference .......................................... 5.31 
residual taste .................................... 4.66 
response scale ............................ 5.33.11 
 
 

S 
 
saltiness ........................................... 4.67 
salty (taste) ...................................... 4.68 
sample ............................................. 2.35 
sapid ................................................ 4.69 
saturation (of a colour) ..................... 4.70 
scale ................................................. 5.33 
score ................................................ 5.34 
 
 
 



MS 1499-1:2018 

30 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved 

 
 
 
 
score sheet/card .............................. 5.36 
scoring ............................................. 5.35 
screening ......................................... 5.37 
selected panelist .............................. 2.36 
sensation ......................................... 2.37 
sensitivity ......................................... 3.22 
sensory ............................................ 2.38 
sensory adaptation .......................... 3.23 
sensory evaluation ........................... 2.39 
sensory fatigue ................................ 3.24 
sensory panel .................................. 2.40 
sensory profile ................................. 5.32 
shiny ................................................ 4.71 
short .............................................. 4.43.1 
smell ................................................ 3.25 
smooth .......................................... 4.42.1 
sniff .................................................. 3.26 
soft ................................................ 4.44.1 
somesthesis ..................................... 3.27 
sour .................................................  4.72 
sourness .......................................... 4.73 
sournish ........................................... 4.74 
springiness/elasticity/resilience ....... 4.75 
standard iluminants ......................... 5.39 
sticky ............................................... 4.4.1 
still ................................................. 4.34.3 
stimulus ............................................ 3.28 
stimulus threshold/ 
detection threshold ....................... 3.33.5 
subjective method ............................ 5.38 
sub-threshold ................................ 3.33.3 
succulent ....................................... 4.50.5 
supra-threshold ............................. 3.33.4 
surface attributes .......................... 4.80.3 
sweet (taste) .................................... 4.76 
sweetness ........................................ 4.77 
synergism ........................................ 3.29 
 
 

T 
 
tacky ............................................... 4.4.3 
tactile somesthetic receptor ............. 3.31 
tactile ............................................... 3.30 
 
 

 
 
 
 
taint .................................................. 4.78 
taste ................................................. 3.32 
tasteless ........................................... 4.79 
tasting .............................................. 2.41 
tender ............................................ 4.29.2 
terminal threshold ......................... 3.33.6 
test portion ....................................... 2.42 
test sample ......................................  2.43 
texture profile ................................... 5.40 
texture .............................................. 4.80 
thick ............................................... 4.84.4 
thin ................................................ 4.84.2 
threshold .......................................... 3.33 
tingly .............................................. 4.34.4 
touch ................................................ 3.34 
 
tough ............................................. 4.29.4 
translucent ....................................... 4.81 
transparent ....................................... 4.82 
triangle test ...................................... 5.41 
trigeminal sensations ....................... 3.35 
true value ......................................... 5.42 
two-out-of-five-test ........................... 5.43 
 
 

U 
 
umami .............................................  4.83 
unipolar scale .............................. 5.33.12 
 
 

V 
 
viscosity ........................................... 4.84 
viscous .......................................... 4.84.5 
vision ................................................ 3.36 
 
 

W 
 
watery ........................................... 4.50.6 
wet ................................................ 4.50.3 
 
 
 



 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2018 - All rights reserved 

 
 
 
 

Acknowledgements 
 
 
Members of Industry Standards Committee on Food, Food Products and Food Safety  
 
Ms Shamsinar Abdul Talib (Chairman)/ 
Ms Norrani Eksan (Deputy Chairman) 

Ministry of Health Malaysia 

Ms Irma Munirah Alias (Secretary) SIRIM Berhad 
Ms Nooridah Ahmad/ 
Ms Khairul Muna Kamaruddin 

Department of Agriculture Malaysia  

Mr Wan Sulong Wan Omar Department of Chemistry, Malaysia 
Mr Mohd Shafiq Mohd Zakaria Department of Standards Malaysia  
Dr Mohammad Razly Abd Razak Department of Veterinary Services 
Mr Saiful Sadri Federal Agricultural Marketing Authority  
Ms Sharidah Yusoff Federation of Malaysian Manufacturers  
Mr Muhammad Hawari Hassan Jabatan Kemajuan Islam Malaysia 
Dr Madzlan Kasran Malaysian Agricultural Research and 

Development Institute  
Mr Jason Tee Wai Kit Malaysian Association of Standards Users 
Assoc Prof Dr Nik Ismail Nik Daud Malaysian Institute of Food Technology  
Dr Sivaruby Kanagaratnam Malaysian Palm Oil Board  
Mr Abdul Aziz Mohamad Sharkawi Ministry of International Trade and Industry  
Mr Mohd Izham Abdullah SME Corporation Malaysia  
Prof Dr Aminah Abdullah Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia  
Prof Dr Jinap Selamat Universiti Putra Malaysia 
 
 
Members of Working Group on Sensory Analysis (Evaluation) 
 
Prof Dr Aminah Abdullah (Chairman) Universiti Islam Malaysia  
Ms Noor Farizahani Hassin (Secretary) SIRIM Berhad 
Ms Wan Syahidah Hussain Department of Veterinary Services 
Ms Wan Nor Azlina Wan Md Zaid Dewina Food Industries Sdn Bhd 
Ms Megawati Suzari Federation of Malaysian Manufacturers 
Ms Norra Ismail Malaysian Agricultural Research and 

Development Institute  
Ms Wan Aidah Wan Ibrahim Malaysian Cocoa Board 
Dr Salma Mohamad Yusop Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia 
Assoc Prof Dr Roselina Karim Universiti Putra Malaysia 
Dr Nur Huda Faujan Universiti Sains Islam Malaysia 
Assoc Prof Dr Norizzah Abd Rashid Universiti Teknologi MARA 
 
Co-opted member 
 
Ms Tan Jee Yen Nestle Manufacturing (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

© Copyright 2018 
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or utilised in any 
form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and 
microfilm, without permission in writing from the Department of Standards Malaysia. 


